

FILED
11-08-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2024AP1347

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals

DISTRICT I

DISABILITY RIGHTS WISCONSIN, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, MICHAEL R. CHRISTOPHER,
STACY L. ELLINGEN, TYLER D. ENGEL, *and* DONALD
NATZKE,
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MEAGAN WOLFE, *as*
Administrator of WEC, DON MILLIS, *as Commissioner of*
WEC, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR., *as Commissioner of WEC*,
MARGE BOSTELMANN, *as Commissioner of WEC*, ANN
JACOBS, *as Commissioner of WEC*, MARK THOMSEN, *as*
Commissioner of WEC and CARRIE RIEPL, *as*
Commissioner of WEC,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT.

On Appeal From The Dane County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Everett D. Mitchell, Presiding
Case No. 2024CV001141

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT THE WISCONSIN
STATE LEGISLATURE**

KEVIN M. LEROY
State Bar No. 1105053
EMILY A. O'BRIEN
State Bar No. 1115609
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
*Attorneys for the Wisconsin State
Legislature*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
State Bar No. 1102199
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	9
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
A. Legal Background	11
B. Litigation Background.....	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Legislature Has A Statutory Right To Intervene In This Case	18
A. The Legislature Has A Statutory Right To Intervene Under Section 803.09(2m) Because Plaintiffs Challenge The Validity Of Laws That The Legislature Has Enacted.....	18
B. The Legislature Can Also Intervene As Of Right Under Section 803.09(1)	19
II. The Legislature Has A “Constitutional Institutional Interest” Under <i>SEIU</i> In Having The Laws That It Enacts Not Invalidated, Making Its Intervention As A Matter Of Right Here Constitutional.....	26
A. Under <i>SEIU</i> , The Legislature Has An “Institutional Interest” In The Validity Of The Laws That It Has Enacted—A Point That The Attorney General Does Not Appear To Dispute, And Ends The Inquiry	26
B. The Attorney General’s Position That The Legislature Somehow Loses Its “Institutional Interest” Under <i>SEIU</i> When The Attorney General Defends State Law Is Meritless And Inapplicable Here In Any Event	34
III. The Courts Have Their Own Constitutional And Statutory Authority To Grant Permissive Intervention, Which Provides Ample Authority To Affirm The Grant Of Intervention Here.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. ex rel. Bd. of Ethics v. Block</i> , 942 P.2d 428 (Ariz. 1997)	39
<i>Armada Broad., Inc. v. Stirn</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (1994)	14, 20
<i>Barland v. Eau Claire County</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 560, 575 N.W.2d 691 (1998)	27
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	37, 38
<i>C.L. v. Edson</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 168, 409 N.W.2d 417 (Ct. App. 1987)	45
<i>City of Madison v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm'n</i> , 2000 WI 39, 234 Wis. 2d 550, 610 N.W.2d 94	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sun Prairie v. Davis</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 738, 595 N.W.2d 635 (1999)	46, 47
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246	42
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31, 412 Wis. 2d 525, 8 N.W.3d 395	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009)	42, 43
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384	47, 48
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Muns.</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1	23
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 27 A.3d 859 (N.H. 2011)	40
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209	26, 33

<i>Liebert v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 345 F.R.D. 169 (W.D. Wis. 2023)	25
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Dep't of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels.</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	28
<i>Roth v. La Farge Sch. Dist. Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 2001 WI App. 221, 247 Wis. 2d 708, 634 N.W.2d 882.....	20
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Ethics v. Green</i> , 545 So. 2d 1031 (La. 1989)	39
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Township of Delavan</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (1983)	20, 45, 46
<i>State ex rel. Kaul v. Prehn</i> , 2022 WI 50, 402 Wis. 2d 539, 976 N.W.2d 821	26
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964)	32, 33
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328	31
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727	42
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)	41
<i>Stockman v. Leddy</i> , 129 P. 220 (Colo. 1912)	40
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	45, 46
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	43

<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019)	37
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900	24
<i>Wolff v. Town of Jamestown</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 738, 601 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1999)	22, 23
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Const. art. IV	21, 31, 33
Wis. Const. art. V	32
Wis. Const. art. VII	44
Statutes And Rules	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-1841	31
Ind. Code § 2-3-8-1	31
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 218F.720	31
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2024	31
Wis. Stat. § 6.22	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.24	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.855	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.86	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	11, 12, 21, 22
Wis. Stat. § 13.365	13, 18
Wis. Stat § 803.09	<i>passim</i>
1965 Wis. Act 666	32, 33
2011 Wis. Act 75	32, 33
Other Authorities	
FCC, <i>Privacy and Data Protection Task Force</i> (updated Mar. 5, 2024)	13
Susan Greenhalgh et al., <i>Email and Internet Voting: The Overlooked Threat to Election Security</i> (Oct. 2018)	13

Wis. Elections Comm'n, Form EL-128u, *Uniform Instructions for Military & Overseas Absentee Voters (Email & Fax)* (Revised Aug. 2023) 12

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *Military and Overseas Voting* (Feb. 2022) 12
